FILED IAY 2.3 2012/2

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT – LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of)	Case No.: 11-H-14664-PEM
EDWARD BRIAN JAMISON)	ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT
Member No. 214726)	
A Member of the State Bar.)	

On May 8, 2012, respondent Edward Brian Jamison filed a motion to set aside his default in the above-referenced matter (motion to set aside). On May 17, 2012, the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California filed an opposition to the motion to set aside.

After thorough consideration of the parties' moving papers, the court issues the following orders:

- 1. Good cause appearing, the motion to set aside respondent's default is hereby **GRANTED**;
- 2. Respondent's inactive enrollment, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (e), is **TERMINATED** upon the filing of this order;
- 3. Respondent's [proposed] response, which was received by the State Bar Court Clerk's Office on May 2, 2012, is accepted as his response to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges and the clerk is directed to file it as of the date of this order and serve a copy on the State Bar; and



4. The parties -must appear at a telephonic status conference that has been calendared to take place on June 11, 2012, at the hour of 9:30 a.m., at the State Bar Court, 180 Howard St., 6^{th} Fl., San Francisco, CA 94105-1639.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: May <u>23</u>, 2012

Pat McElroy
Judge of the State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco, on May 23, 2012, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

\boxtimes	by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:
	EDWARD B. JAMISON 931 VILLAGE BLVD #140 WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409
	by certified mail, No. , with return receipt requested, through the United States Postal Service at , California, addressed as follows:
	by overnight mail at , California, addressed as follows:
	by fax transmission, at fax number . No error was reported by the fax machine that I used.
	By personal service by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly labeled to identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge of the attorney's office, addressed as follows:
\boxtimes	by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California

Hugh Gerard Radigan, Enforcement, Los Angeles

addressed as follows:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on May 23, 2012.

Case Administrator State Bar Court